## NEW YORK STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION SITING AND THE ENVIRONMENT

CASE 15-F-0122 - Application of Baron Winds, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need Pursuant to Article 10 to Construct a Wind Energy Facility.

NOTICE OF MEETING

(Issued May 23, 2024)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the New York State Board on Electric Generation Siting and the Environment will convene at 2:00 p.m. on July 1, 2024, in the 19<sup>th</sup> Floor Board Room of the Department of Public Service's Albany office, at Three Empire State Plaza, Albany, New York, and the 4th Floor Board Room of its New York City office, at 90 Church Street, New York, New The purpose of the meeting is to consider petitions to York. amend and, in part, to transfer Baron Winds LLC's Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need. The petitions were filed in this proceeding by Baron Winds LLC and Baron Winds II LLC on September 6, 2022. To review the petitions and related documents, go to www.dps.ny.gov, click on "File Search" (located under the heading "Commission Files"), and enter "15-F-0122" in the "Search by Case Number" field. The evidentiary record associated with the petitions is listed in an attachment to the August 1, 2023 Ruling Admitting Evidence to the Record and Issuing Final Exhibit List; the relevant initial and reply briefs were filed in this proceeding on or about September 12 and 29, 2023, respectively.

The meeting will be webcast live on the internet. The webcast is for viewing and listening purposes only and may be accessed by going to <a href="https://dps.ny.gov/siting-board-meetings">https://dps.ny.gov/siting-board-meetings</a>.

An agenda will be posted prior to the meeting.

(SIGNED)

MICHELLE L. PHILLIPS Secretary